Truth in Testimony Disclosure Form

In accordance with Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5)* of the Rules of the House of Representatives, witnesses are asked
to disclose the following information. Please complete this form electronically by filling in the provided blanks.

Committee: Natural Resources

S s National Parks, Forests, and Public Lands

Hearing Date: 03/23/2021

Hearing Title

Building Back Better: Examining the Future of America's Public Lands

Witness Name: P Molly Cross

Position/Title: Director of Climate Change Adaptation, North & South America; Science Director, WCS Climate Adaptation Fund

Witness Type: O Governmental O Non-governmental
Are you representing yourself or an organization? O Self O Organization

If you are representing an organization, please list what entity or entities you are representing:

Wildlife Conservation Society
2300 Southern Blvd
Bronx, NY 10460

FOR WITNESSES APPEARING IN A NON-GOVERNMENTAL CAPACITY
Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.

Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any
organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of
the organization(s) or entities.

Wildlife Conservation Society
2300 Southern Blvd
Bronx, NY 10460




Please list any federal grants or contracts (including subgrants or subcontracts) related to the hearing’s
subject matter that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary have
received in the past thirty-six months from the date of the hearing. Include the source and amount of each
grant or contract.

See attached spreadsheet.

Please list any contracts, grants, or payments originating with a foreign government and related to the
hearing’s subject that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary
have received in the past thirty-six months from the date of the hearing. Include the amount and country
of origin of each contract or payment.

See attached spreadsheet

Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.
I have attached a written statement of proposed testimony.

=] I have attached my curriculum vitae or biography.

*Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5), of the U.S. House of Representatives provides:

(5)(A) Each committee shall, to the greatest extent practicable, require witnesses who appear before it to submit in advance
written statements of proposed testimony and to limit their initial presentations to the committee to brief summaries thereof.

(B) In the case of a witness appearing in a non-governmental capacity, a written statement of proposed testimony shall include—
(i) a curriculum vitae; (ii) a disclosure of any Federal grants or contracts, or contracts, grants, or payments originating with a foreign
government, received during the past 36 months by the witness or by an entity represented by the witness and related to the subject matter
of the hearing; and (iii) a disclosure of whether the witness is a fiduciary (including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or
resident agent) of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing.

(C) The disclosure referred to in subdivision (B)(ii) shall include— (i) the amount and source of each Federal grant (or subgrant
thereof) or contract (or subcontract thereof) related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (ii) the amount and country of origin of any
payment or contract related to the subject matter of the hearing originating with a foreign government.

(D) Such statements, with appropriate redactions to protect the privacy or security of the witness, shall be made publicly available
in electronic form 24 hours before the witness appears to the extent practicable, but not later than one day after the witness appears.

Natural Resources

03/23/2021 — Building Back Better: Examining the Future of America's Public Lands




Grant

111030

111058

111078

111080

111081

111118

111160

111164

111240

111599

111602

111603

111618

111647

111766

111792

111859

111911

111976

112053

Funding Origin Funding

US National

Park Service

(NPS)

US Geological
Survey (USGS)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)

US Bureau of

Land

Management

(BLM)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)
US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)
US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)
US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)
US National

Park Service

(NPS)

US Bureau of
Reclamation

(BOR)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)
US National

Park Service

(NPS)

US Bureau of

Land

Management

(BLM)

US Geological
Survey (USGS)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)

US Geological
Survey (USGS)

US Geological
Survey (USGS)

US National

Park Service

(NPS)

US National
Science
Foundation
(NSF)

US Geological

Origin
Type
us

Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us
Federal

us

Survey (USGS) Federal

Sponsor
Group

US National
Park Service
(NPS)

US Geological
Survey
(USGS)

Wildlife
Management
Institute
(WMI)
National Fish
and Wildlife
Foundation
(NFWF)
National Fish
and Wildlife
Foundation
(NFWF)
National Fish
and Wildlife
Foundation
(NFWF)
Nevada
Department
of Wildlife
(NDOW)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)

US National
Park Service
(NPS)

Mountain
Studies
Institute
(MSI)

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)

US National
Park Service
(NPS)

US Bureau of
Land
Management
(BLM)
University of
Colorado
Boulder

US Fish and
Wildlife
Service
(USFWS)

US Geological
Survey
(USGS)

University of
Colorado
Boulder

US National
Park Service
(NPS)

University of
Alaska
Fairbanks
(UAF)
University of
Colorado
Boulder

Sponsor
Type

US Federal

US Federal

Not-For-
Profit

Foundation

Not-For-
Profit

Foundation

US State

US Federal

US Federal

Not-For-
Profit

US Federal

US Federal

US Federal

Academic

Institution

US Federal

US Federal

Academic

Institution

US Federal

Academic

Institution

Academic
Institution

Fund Origin
Explanation

USGS North

Central Climate

Adaptation

Science Center

(hosted by
Colorado
University-
Boulder)

Funding Stream

North Central
Climate Science
Center

Neotropical
Migratory Bird
Conservation
Act (NMBCA)

Cooperative
Ecosystem
Studies Unit
(CESU)

North Central
Climate Science
Center

Cooperative
Ecosystem
Studies Unit
(CESU)

Cooperative
Ecosystem
Studies Unit
(CESU)

North Central
Climate Science
Center

Cooperative
Ecosystem
Studies Unit
(CESV)

Solicitation Number

Shared Beringian
Heritage Program
2018 Funding Call

Alaska Statewide
Wildlife Program

North Central
Climate Adaptation
Science Center
funding for
consortium partner

Cooperative
Agreement for CESU-
affiliated Partner
with USGS- Alaska
Cooperative
Ecosystem Studies
Unit

North Central
Climate Adaptation
Science Center (NC
CASC) Grassland
Climate Initiative

GP20AP00122

Primary Cost Continental

Center

Beringia-
Marine

Rockies
Region

Americas
Cross-
Cutting
Programs
Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine

Rockies
Region

Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine

Rockies
Region

Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine
Beringia-

Marine

Rockies
Region

Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine

Rockies
Region

Beringia-
Marine

Beringia-
Marine

Rockies
Region

Program

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)
Americas

(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Americas
(NEW)

Region

Arctic
Beringia

Rockies

Americas -
Other

Arctic
Beringia

Arctic
Beringia

Arctic
Beringia

Rockies

Arctic
Beringia

Arctic
Beringia

Rockies

Arctic
Beringia

Arctic
Beringia
Arctic

Beringia

Rockies

Arctic
Beringia

Arctic
Beringia

Rockies

Arctic

Beringia

Arctic
Beringia

Rockies

Project Title

Promoting Coastal Resilience through a
Shared Understanding

of Subsistence Fisheries in the Chukotka
and Alaska Arctic

Co-Production of Science and Planning to
Support Climate-

Informed Decisions About Species of
Conservation Concern in

the North Central Region (Phase 2)
White Nose Syndrome

Empowering Youth in Barrier Island
Ecosystems

Mapping Common Eider use of Beaufort
Sea Barrier Islands for
QOil Spill Response

Protecting Coastal Lagoons in the Southern
Chukchi Sea:
Project Chariot Revisited.

Black Bear and Mountain Lion Interactions:
Data Analysis
Plan

Conserving Migrant Arctic Shorebirds in
Guatemala

Researching Wolverine Dispersal and
Population Dynamics in
Northern Alaska Using Genetic Techniques

Prioritized Drought Resilience Framework

Data analysis and manuscript writing //
Rebecca McGuire Data
Analysis

Lagoon trophic ecological connectivity and
comparison to

other Arctic lagoon systems

AK CESU Arctic Beringia Program:
Migratory Bird Use of the

Qupaluk East Asian-Australasian Network
Site, NPR-A

CU Boulder NC CSC: Linking Data to
Decisions to Help

Resource Managers in the North Central
Region Adapt to a

Changing World

Cooperative Data Collection, Management,
Analysis, and

Manuscript Writing for Publications;
Logistical Support For

International Research, and Youth
Engagement for Endangered

Species Projects

Climate Change-Driven Transformations in
Human and Natural

Systems: Arctic Alaska Case Study to
Accelerate Proactive

Adaptation Responses

Scientific synthesis of climate impacts and
adaptation in
Northern Great Plains grassland ecosystem

Brown bear population and traditional
ecological knowledge
surveys in Northwest Alaska

TAMATA Branding and Communcation

Promoting climate resilience and soil
health in Northern

Rockies grasslands through

bison and cattle grazing management:
Weaving together

Indigenous and western science

09/18/2018

10/22/2018

03/01/2018

07/01/2018

09/15/2018

06/01/2018

06/04/2018

08/02/2018

09/18/2018

05/20/2019

08/14/2019

09/19/2019

09/19/2019

10/01/2019

03/01/2020

05/18/2020

03/27/2020

09/01/2020

11/06/2020

01/01/2021

9/30/2021

11/30/2020

12/31/2019

3/31/2020

6/30/2020

11/30/2021

6/30/2019

8/2/2021

9/1/2021

6/30/2020

3/30/2021

8/9/2024

9/18/2022

9/30/2021

2/28/2025

5/17/2022

6/30/2022

8/31/2025

1/31/2021

12/31/2022

213,331

119,634

30,000

71,401

69,448

119,861

15,000

115,000

37,058

12,475

16,255

269,016

49,999

58,319

55,000

60,000

15,500

250,000

5,725

193,875

Project Start Date Project End Grant Value Grant Value Grant Curr
Date

(USD)

213,331 USD

119,634 USD

30,000 USD

71,401 USD

69,448 USD

119,861 USD

15,000 USD

115,000 USD

37,058 USD

12,475 USD

16,255 USD

269,016 USD

49,999 USD

58,319 USD

55,000 USD

60,000 USD

15,500 USD

250,000 USD

5,725 USD

193,875 USD



Grant Funding Funding Sponsor Sponsor Fund Origin  Funding Solicitation Primary Cost Continental Region Project Title Project Start Project End Grant Value Grant Value Grant Curr

Origin Origin Type Group Type Explanation Stream Number Center Program Date Date (USD)
111278 Transport  Non US Transport  Non US Beringia- Americas Arctic Development of Proactive 08/17/2018 3/31/2019 24,625 24,625 USD
Canada Local Canada Local Marine (NEW) Beringia Vessel Management National

Framework Workshop



	Cross, Molly - Truth in Testimony Disclosure
	Cross, Molly - Truth in Testimony Attachment
	US Federal
	Other governments


	Subcommittee: [National Parks, Forests, and Public Lands]
	Hearing: [Title]
	Witness Name: Dr. Molly Cross
	Position/Title: Director of Climate Change Adaptation, North & South America; Science Director, WCS Climate Adaptation Fund 
	Entity Type: Off
	Representation: Off
	Entity/Entities Representing: Wildlife Conservation Society
2300 Southern Blvd
Bronx, NY 10460
	Fiduciary: Wildlife Conservation Society
2300 Southern Blvd
Bronx, NY 10460
	Federal Grants: See attached spreadsheet.
	Foreign Payments: See attached spreadsheet
	Written Statement: Yes
	Curriculum Vitae: Yes
	Committee: [Natural Resources]
	Subject of Hearing: Building Back Better: Examining the Future of America's Public Lands
	Date of Hearing: 03/23/2021


