## **Truth in Testimony Disclosure Form**

In accordance with Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5)\* of the *Rules of the House of Representatives*, witnesses are asked to disclose the following information. Please complete this form electronically by filling in the provided blanks.

Committee:									
Subcommittee:									
Hearing Date:									
Hearing :									
Witness Name:									
Position/Title:									
Witness Type: O Governmental O Non-governmental									
Are you representing yourself or an organization? Organization									
If you are representing an organization, please list what entity or entities you are representing:									
FOR WITNESSES APPEARING IN A NON-GOVERNMENTAL CAPACITY									
Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.									
Are you a fiduciary—including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent—of any									
organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing? If so, please list the name of the organization(s) or entities.									

Please list any federal grants or contracts (including subgrants or subcontracts) related to the hearing's subject matter that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary have received in the past thirty-six months from the date of the hearing. Include the source and amount of each grant or contract.
Please list any contracts, grants, or payments originating with a foreign government and related to the hearing's subject that you, the organization(s) you represent, or entities for which you serve as a fiduciary have received in the past thirty-six months from the date of the hearing. Include the amount and country of origin of each contract or payment.
Please complete the following fields. If necessary, attach additional sheet(s) to provide more information.
☐ I have attached a written statement of proposed testimony.
☐ I have attached my curriculum vitae or biography.

- (5)(A) Each committee shall, to the greatest extent practicable, require witnesses who appear before it to submit in advance written statements of proposed testimony and to limit their initial presentations to the committee to brief summaries thereof.
- (B) In the case of a witness appearing in a non-governmental capacity, a written statement of proposed testimony shall include—
  (i) a curriculum vitae; (ii) a disclosure of any Federal grants or contracts, or contracts, or payments originating with a foreign government, received during the past 36 months by the witness or by an entity represented by the witness and related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (iii) a disclosure of whether the witness is a fiduciary (including, but not limited to, a director, officer, advisor, or resident agent) of any organization or entity that has an interest in the subject matter of the hearing.
- (C) The disclosure referred to in subdivision (B)(ii) shall include—(i) the amount and source of each Federal grant (or subgrant thereof) or contract (or subcontract thereof) related to the subject matter of the hearing; and (ii) the amount and country of origin of any payment or contract related to the subject matter of the hearing originating with a foreign government.
- (D) Such statements, with appropriate redactions to protect the privacy or security of the witness, shall be made publicly available in electronic form 24 hours before the witness appears to the extent practicable, but not later than one day after the witness appears.

<sup>\*</sup>Rule XI, clause 2(g)(5), of the U.S. House of Representatives provides:

Grant	Funding Origin	Origin	Sponsor Group	Sponsor Type	Fund Origin Explanation	Funding Stream	Solicitation Number	Primary Cos Center	t Continental Program	Region	Project Title	-	Project End Date	Grant Value	Grant Value Grant Curr (USD)
111030	US National Park Service (NPS)	<b>Type</b> US Federal	US National Park Service (NPS)	US Federal			Shared Beringian Heritage Program 2018 Funding Call	Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Promoting Coastal Resilience through a Shared Understanding of Subsistence Fisheries in the Chukotka and Alaska Arctic	09/18/2018	9/30/2021	213,331	213,331 USD
111058	US Geological Survey (USGS)	US Federal	US Geological Survey (USGS)	US Federal		North Central Climate Science Center		Rockies Region	Americas (NEW)	Rockies	Co-Production of Science and Planning to Support Climate- Informed Decisions About Species of Conservation Concern in	10/22/2018	11/30/2020	119,634	119,634 USD
111078	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	Wildlife Management Institute (WMI)	Not-For- Profit				Americas Cross- Cutting Programs	Americas (NEW)	Americas - Other	the North Central Region (Phase 2) White Nose Syndrome	03/01/2018	12/31/2019	30,000	30,000 USD
111080	US Bureau of Land Management (BLM)	US Federal	National Fish and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF)	Foundation				Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Empowering Youth in Barrier Island Ecosystems	07/01/2018	3/31/2020	71,401	71,401 USD
111081	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	National Fish and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF)					Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Mapping Common Eider use of Beaufort Sea Barrier Islands for Oil Spill Response	09/15/2018	6/30/2020	69,448	69,448 USD
111118	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	National Fish and Wildlife Foundation (NFWF)	Foundation				Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Protecting Coastal Lagoons in the Southern Chukchi Sea: Project Chariot Revisited.	06/01/2018	11/30/2021	119,861	119,861 USD
111160	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	Nevada Department of Wildlife (NDOW)	US State				Rockies Region	Americas (NEW)	Rockies	Black Bear and Mountain Lion Interactions: Data Analysis Plan	06/04/2018	6/30/2019	15,000	15,000 USD
111164	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	,	US Federal		Neotropical Migratory Bird Conservation Act (NMBCA)		Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Conserving Migrant Arctic Shorebirds in Guatemala	08/02/2018	8/2/2021	115,000	115,000 USD
	US National Park Service (NPS)	US Federal	US National Park Service (NPS)	US Federal		Act (NIVIDEA)		Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Researching Wolverine Dispersal and Population Dynamics in Northern Alaska Using Genetic Techniques	09/18/2018			37,058 USD
	US Bureau of Reclamation (BOR)	US Federal	Mountain Studies Institute (MSI)	Not-For- Profit				Rockies Region	Americas (NEW)	Rockies	Prioritized Drought Resilience Framework	05/20/2019			12,475 USD
111602	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal				Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Data analysis and manuscript writing // Rebecca McGuire Data Analysis	08/14/2019		·	16,255 USD
	US National Park Service (NPS) US Bureau of	US Federal US	US National Park Service (NPS) US Bureau of	US Federal US Federal		Cooperative	Alaska Statewide	Beringia- Marine Beringia-	Americas (NEW) Americas	Arctic Beringia Arctic	Lagoon trophic ecological connectivity and comparison to other Arctic lagoon systems  AK CESU Arctic Beringia Program:	09/19/2019 09/19/2019		·	269,016 USD 49,999 USD
111647	Land Management (BLM) US Geological	Federal US	Land Management (BLM) University of	Academic	USGS North	Ecosystem Studies Unit (CESU) North Central	Wildlife Program  North Central	Marine Rockies	(NEW) Americas	Beringia Rockies	Migratory Bird Use of the Qupaluk East Asian-Australasian Network Site, NPR-A CU Boulder NC CSC: Linking Data to	10/01/2019			58,319 USD
	Survey (USGS)		Colorado Boulder	Institution	Central Climate Adaptation Science Center (hosted by Colorado University- Boulder)		Climate Adaptation Science Center funding for consortium partner	Region	(NEW)		Decisions to Help Resource Managers in the North Central Region Adapt to a Changing World		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
111766	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal	US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS)	US Federal		Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit (CESU)		Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Cooperative Data Collection, Management, Analysis, and Manuscript Writing for Publications; Logistical Support For International Research, and Youth Engagement for Endangered Species Projects	03/01/2020	2/28/2025	55,000	55,000 USD
111792	US Geological Survey (USGS)		US Geological Survey (USGS)	US Federal		Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit (CESU)	Cooperative Agreement for CESU affiliated Partner with USGS- Alaska Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit	Beringia- - Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Climate Change-Driven Transformations in Human and Natural Systems: Arctic Alaska Case Study to Accelerate Proactive Adaptation Responses	05/18/2020	5/17/2022	60,000	60,000 USD
111859	US Geological Survey (USGS)		University of Colorado Boulder	Academic Institution		North Central Climate Science Center	North Central	Rockies Region	Americas (NEW)	Rockies	Scientific synthesis of climate impacts and adaptation in Northern Great Plains grassland ecosystem	03/27/2020	6/30/2022	15,500	15,500 USD
111911	US National Park Service (NPS)	US Federal	US National Park Service (NPS)	US Federal		Cooperative Ecosystem Studies Unit (CESU)		Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	Brown bear population and traditional ecological knowledge surveys in Northwest Alaska	09/01/2020	8/31/2025	250,000	250,000 USD
111976	US National Science Foundation (NSF)	US Federal	University of Alaska Fairbanks (UAF)	Academic Institution		. ,		Beringia- Marine	Americas (NEW)	Arctic Beringia	TAMATA Branding and Communcation	11/06/2020	1/31/2021	5,725	5,725 USD
112053		US Federal	University of Colorado Boulder	Academic Institution			GP20AP00122	Rockies Region	Americas (NEW)	Rockies	Promoting climate resilience and soil health in Northern Rockies grasslands through bison and cattle grazing management: Weaving together Indigenous and western science	01/01/2021	12/31/2022	193,875	193,875 USD

Grant	Funding	Funding	Sponsor	Sponsor	<b>Fund Origin</b>	Funding	Solicitation	Primary Cos	t Continental	Region	Project Title	Project Start	Project End	<b>Grant Value</b>	Grant Value Grant Curr
	Origin	Origin Type	Group	Туре	<b>Explanation</b>	Stream	Number	Center	Program			Date	Date		(USD)
111278	Transport	Non US	Transport	Non US				Beringia-	Americas	Arctic	Development of Proactive	08/17/2018	3/31/2019	24,625	24,625 USD
	Canada	Local	Canada	Local				Marine	(NEW)	Beringia	Vessel Management National				
											Framework Workshop				